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610-618 S. Van Ness Ave. 
Justification for CEQA Categorical Exemption

The California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) Guidelines includes a list of classes of 
projects which have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment and 
which are, therefore, exempt from the provisions of CEQA. The categorical exemptions are 
qualified by certain exceptions which, if applicable to a project, render the project ineligible for 
categorical exemption. The exceptions are discussed herein after the justification for categorical 
exemption.

I. Class 32 Categorical Exemption, Infill Development

The Class 32 exemption (CEQA Guidelines § 15332) is intended to promote infill development 
within urbanized areas. The Class 32 exemption applies to projects characterized as in-fill 
development meeting the following conditions:

a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and 
regulations.

The project site is zoned RJD3-1 (multi-family) and designated for low medium 
residential in the General Plan. The RD3 zone allows multi-family residential housing as 
a by-right use consistent with applicable development standards, which include those set 
forth in the Wilshire Community Plan and the Park Mile Specific Plan. This includes 
building height of no more than 45 feet, a front setback of 15 feet, two on-site parking 
spaces per unit and ample open space. Existing uses in the vicinity of the project site 
include multi-family residential, neighborhood-serving commercial, and office uses. The 
proposed 12-unit development will provide new multi-family housing to the community 
and will be conveniently located near a variety of community services and public transit.

J
The RD3-1 zone requires a minimum of 3,000 square feet per dwelling unit. The size of 
the lot and 'A the width of the alley is 24,690 square feet; therefore 9 units would be 
permitted by right on the property. The project includes one very low income unit and 
thus, is entitled to a density bonus of 35%, bringing the total number of permitted units to 
12 units. The project includes a density bonus whose approval is ministerial because a 
parking reduction is requested and no on-menu or off-menu incentive is requested. 
Because the Class 32 exemption only requires consistency with “applicable” general plan 
designations and policies and “applicable” zoning designations and regulations, any 
standards reduced to accommodate a density bonus project are not “applicable” and 
therefore are irrelevant to the determination regarding the project’s eligibility for the 
Class 32 exemption.

The Housing Element of the General Plan encourages the creation of new and affordable 
housing stock, with the City’s 2013-2021 Housing Element calling for 82,002 new units 
citywide, with 4,019 potential development sites and 51,490 net units identified in the
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citywide, with 4,019 potential development sites and 51,490 net units identified in the 
Wilshire Community Plan area. The proposed project will support the Housing Element 
policies for new housing.

Additionally, the Wilshire Community Plan includes the following goal: “Provide a safe, 
secure, and high quality residential environment for all economic, age, and ethnic 
segments of the Wilshire Community.” The proposed project will implement the 
following goals, objectives, and policies of the Wilshire Community Plan:

RESIDENTIAL

Objective 1-1 Provide for the preservation of existing quality housing, and for the 
development of new housing to meet the diverse economic and 
physical needs of the existing residents and expected new residents 
in the Wilshire Community Plan Area to the year 2010.

Policy 1-1.1 Protect existing stable single family and low density residential 
neighborhoods from encroachment by higher density residential 
uses and other uses that are incompatible as to scale and character, 
or would otherwise diminish quality of life.

The project is low medium density, with 12 units on a 0.532-acre 
site. The project is compatible as to scale and character with 
surrounding uses, because it is proposed to have a maximum 
height of 45 ’ (60 ’ is allowable by right), and has a front yard 
setback of 15 ’, which is consistent with the setback required for the 
RD-3 zone.

The landscape has been designed to comply with the Park Mile 
Specific Plan requirement to promote a “park-like setting and 
provide shade for pedestrian traffic throughout. ” Drought- 
tolerant planting will be used wherever possible and extensive 
landscaping will provide a park-like setting far in excess of the 
required one tree per 500 sq. ft. of lot area not utilized for 
buildings, both along the sidewalk and throughout the courtyard.

One-way driveways provide access to the unit garages and 
minimize curb cuts on Van Ness. Side yard setbacks provide a 
buffer for adjacent properties.

The architectural design is inspired by the classic Brownstone and 
incorporates elements of classic modern California design. The 
project will use white or similarly light colors, and will have a 
faqade that is activated by a variety of setbacks, interesting angles, 
and glass to soften the massing of the buildings. It will
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incorporate layered screens at the street. Greening/vegetation will 
also he incorporated to soften the appearance of the buildings.

Policy 1-1.2 Promote neighborhood preservation in all stable residential 
neighborhoods.

The project is consistent with the Wilshire Community Plan and 
Park Mile Specific Plan, and will introduce new residential units 
to a primarily residential block adjacent to commercial uses along 
Wilshire Boulevard.

Policy 1-1.3 Provide for adequate Multiple Family residential development.

The project is a multi-family residential development.

Objective 1-2 Reduce vehicular trips and congestion by developing new housing 
in close proximity to regional and community commercial centers, 
subway stations and existing bus route stops.

The project proposes to develop new housing in close proximity to 
several bus and Metro Rail lines.

Policy 1-2.1 Encourage higher density residential uses near major public 
transportation centers.

The project increases the density of residential housing on the 
project site and is located in a Transit Priority Area, near several 
bus stops and the Metro Rail Purple Line Wilshire and Western 
station.

Objective 1-3 Preserve and enhance the varied and distinct residential character 
and integrity of existing residential neighborhoods.

The project is consistent with the Wilshire Community Plan and 
Park Mile Specific Plan, and will introduce new residential units 
to a primarily residential block adjacent to commercial uses along 
Wilshire Boulevard.

Policy 1-3.1 Promote architectural compatibility and landscaping for new 
Multiple Family residential development to protect the character 
and scale of existing residential neighborhoods.

The landscape has been designed to comply with the Park Mile 
Specific Plan requirement to promote a “park-like setting and 
provide shade for pedestrian traffic throughout. ” Drought- 
tolerant planting will be used wherever possible and extensive
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required one tree per 500 sq. ft. of lot area not utilized for 
buildings, both along the sidewalk and throughout the courtyard.

One-way driveways provide access to the unit garages and 
minimize curb cuts on Van Ness. Side yard setbacks provide a 
buffer for adjacent properties.

The architectural design is inspired by the classic Brownstone and 
incorporates elements of classic modern California design. The 
project will use white or similarly light colors, and will have a 
faqade that is activated by a variety of setbacks, interesting angles, 
and glass to soften the massing of the buildings. It will 
incorporate layered screens at the street. Greening/vegetation will 
also be incorporated to soften the appearance of the buildings.

Objective 1-4 Provide affordable housing and increased accessibility to more 
population segments, especially students, the handicapped and 
senior citizens.

The project will include one affordable unit and two ADA 
accessible units.

Policy 1-4.1 Promote greater individual choice in type, quality, price and 
location of housing.

The project promotes greater individual choice by introducing a 
unique housing type to the area in the form of townhomes 
arranged around a central courtyard and garden, with a design 
intended to promote use of outdoor space and the common area.

Policy 1-4.2 Ensure that new housing opportunities minimize displacement of 
residents.

The project will remove one residential unit and produce 12 units, 
for a net increase of 11 residential units.

b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses.

The project site is located at 610-618 S. Van Ness Avenue, in the City of Los Angeles. 
The site is comprised of three legal parcels totaling approximately 23,177 square feet 
(0.53 acres). It is zoned RD3-1 (multi-family) and is substantially surrounded by urban 
uses. The project site is surrounded by medium residentially zoned properties on South 
Van Ness Avenue that are improved with a combination of multi-family residential.
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uses. The project site is surrounded by medium residentially zoned properties on South 
Van Ness Avenue that are improved with a combination of multi-family residential. 
Wilshire Boulevard is the predominant commercial corridor in this area, and properties in 
the vicinity along Wilshire Boulevard are zoned CR(PKM)-1 and improved with a 
combination of multi-family residential, commercial (both local and regional serving), 
government and office land uses.

Several bus routes and the Metro Red Line and Purple Line run along Wilshire 
Boulevard. The project site is located in a Transit Priority Area.

The project site is located in the Wilshire Community Plan Area and the Park Mile 
Specific Plan Area.

The Wilshire Community Plan Area is bounded by Melrose Avenue and Rosewood 
Avenue to the north; 18th Street, Venice Boulevard and Pico Boulevard to the south; 
Hoover Street to the east; and the Cities of West Hollywood and Beverly Hills to the 
west. The Wilshire Community Plan Area has a pattern of low to medium density 
residential uses interspersed with areas of higher density residential uses. Long narrow 
corridors of commercial activity can be found along major boulevards including Wilshire, 
Pico, La Cienega, Western and Vermont. The Wilshire District contains an 
overwhelming majority of multi-family units (86 percent of total housing units). The 
remaining single family units comprise 42 percent of the total residential land area, with 
an average net single family density of eight units per acre.

The Park Mile Specific Plan was adopted by Ordinance No. 162530 in 1987, and 
acknowledges that development in the area had already occurred consistent with a pattern 
of commercial uses along Wilshire Boulevard and residential uses along the ancillary 
streets.

c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

The project site is situated in an established, fully-developed, medium density residential 
and commercial neighborhood adjacent to several commercial corridors, large boulevards 
and commercial (i.e., restaurants, convenience store and flower shop) and government 
uses (i.e., Los Angeles Fire Dept. Station 29, United States Social Security 
Administration and Metro Link). The vast majority of site is already developed with non- 
permeable surfaces (including a single family home and parking lot), and the project site 
has no value as a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species.

d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality.

The Wilshire Community Plan Area and the Park Mile Specific Plan Area have 
envisioned this area to attain a mixture of low and medium density residential and 
commercial uses, and the appropriate infrastructure exists to support such development. 
The project is around the comer from Wilshire Boulevard, a Secondary Highway -
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Avenue I, a thoroughfare that connects downtown Los Angeles to the west side and 
adjacent cities such as West Hollywood and Beverly Hills.

Several local and Rapid bus lines run along Wilshire Boulevard, Norton Avenue, and 
Crenshaw Boulevard, and a Metro Rapid stop is located within 400 feet of the site (0.076 
miles). The existing mobility and circulation available in close proximity to the proposed 
project will result in no traffic impacts as a result of the 12 residential units (11 net new) 
that are being introduced into the community. This less than significant impact is due to 
the relatively small size of the project and the fact that it is surrounded by similar multi
family developments.

The project trip generation rates shown in Table 1 and estimated trip generation shown in 
Table 2 below are based upon industry standards of the Institute of Transportation 
Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual, 9th Edition.

Table 1
Pro ject Trip Generation Rates

ITE AM Peak HourDaily
Rates

PM Peak Hour
Code

OutRate In OutRate In
Condominium 5.81 /unit 17%230 0.44 83% 0.52 67% 33%

Table 2
Estimated Trip Generation

ITE Daily
Trips

AM Peak Hour PM Peak Hour
Code

Total In Out InTotal Out
Condominium 230 70 5 1 4 6 4 2

The Project’s trip generation is below the City of Los Angeles Department of 
Transportation (LADOT) threshold for requiring a full traffic study (43 peak hour trips) 
and below the LADOT threshold for requiring a technical letter (between 23 & 42 peak 
hour trips).

The project site is also within a Transit Priority Area (TPA), established by Senate Bill 
743, for a project within one-half mile of a major transit stop. As such, the project is 
consistent with statewide objectives for providing housing around transit. Additionally, 
pursuant to Public Resources Code section 21099(d)(1), aesthetic and parking impacts of 
the project shall not be considered significant impacts on the environment.

The project must comply with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance No. 144,331 and 
161,574 and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or creation of noise 
beyond certain levels. The Ordinances cover both operational noise levels (i.e. post
construction), as well as any noise impact during construction. As a result of the project 
being required to comply with said ordinances, the project would not result in any
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significant noise impacts.

The proposed project for 12 residential dwelling units is not expected to result in a 
cumulatively considerable net increase of any criteria pollutant for which the air basin is 
non-attainable under an applicable federal or state ambient air quality standard. The 
operational emissions would be derived from the addition of approximately 31,000 
square feet of residential use. Possible project-related air quality concerns will derive 
from the mobile source emissions that will be generated from the residential uses for the 
project site. Operational emissions for project-related traffic will be less than significant. 
In addition to mobile sources from vehicles, general development causes smaller amounts 
of "area source" air pollution to be generated from on-site energy consumption (natural 
gas combustion) and from off-site electrical generation. These sources represent a small 
percentage of the total pollutants. The inclusion of such emissions adds negligibly to the 
total significant project-related emissions burden generated by the proposed project. The 
project will not cause the SCAQMD's recommended threshold levels to be exceeded. 
Operational emission impacts will be at a less-than-significant level. While construction 
impacts will also be at less-than-significant levels, good housekeeping measures will be 
utilized to further reduce emissions during construction.

Lastly, the project is not adjacent to any water sources and the construction of this 
project, which is surrounded by similar projects, will not create any impact to water 
quality.

e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The site is currently being served adequately by the City's Department of Water and 
Power, the City's Bureau of Sanitation, the SoCal Gas Company, the Los Angeles Police 
Department, the Los Angeles Fire Department, and many others public services. In 
addition, the California Green Code requires new construction to meet stringent 
efficiency standards for both water and power, such as high-efficiency toilets, dual-flush 
water closets, minimum irrigation standards, LED lighting, etc. As a result of these new 
building codes that are required of all projects, it can be anticipated that the project will 
not create any impact on existing utilities and public services through the addition of 12 
townhomes.

The project can be characterized as in-fill development within urban areas for the purpose of 
qualifying for Class 32 Categorical Exemption as a result of meeting the five conditions listed 
above.

II. No Exception Applies to Overcome the Project’s Eligibility for Categorical 
Exemption

CEQA Guidelines § 15300.2 lists exemptions which render a project ineligible for a categorical 
exemption that would otherwise apply, and none of the exceptions apply to the project for the 
reasons below.
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(a) Location. This exception applies to Categorical Exemption Classes 3, 4, 5, 6, and 11; the 
project is exempt under Class 32.

(b) Cumulative Impact. A categorical exemption shall not be used if the cumulative impact of 
successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time, is significant. As described 
in detail above, air quality, noise, and traffic impacts would not be cumulatively 
considerable. Moreover, the project is consistent with applicable General Plan, Community 
Plan, Specific Plan and zoning regulations.

(c) Significant Effect/Unusual Circumstances. A categorical exemption shall not be used if there 
is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a significant effect on the environment 
due to unusual circumstances. An unusual circumstance may result if a project “has some 
feature that distinguishes it from others in the exempt class, such as its size or location;” 
however, evidence must show that the project has a reasonable possibility of a significant 
effect due to that unusual circumstance. No unusual circumstances exist in this case. The site 
is not located on an unusually large or unusually steep slope, nor is it located in an area 
designated as having a potential for earthquake-induced landslides. There are no scenic 
vistas or viewsheds that would be harmed by the project.

(d) Scenic Highways. There is no evidence that the project may result in damage to scenic 
resources within a highway officially designated as a state scenic highway because Van Ness 
Avenue is not designated as a scenic highway. The City of Los Angeles Mobility Plan lists a 
portion of Wilshire Boulevard as a City-designated scenic highway; however, the City- 
designated portion of Wilshire Boulevard does not include the project site.

(e) Hazardous Waste Sites. This exception is inapplicable because Los Angeles ZIMAS 
provides that the site is not a Hazardous Waste Property.

(f) Historic Resources. This exception is inapplicable because Los Angeles ZIMAS provides 
that the site is not subject to Historic Preservation Review, Other Historic Designations or 
Other Historic Survey Information, or located in a Historic Preservation Overlay Zone. The 
project site was not identified as eligible for historic designation by SurveyLA.
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